remaining for Lausanne offices. ITTF Foundation has 14 months remaining on an office lease. The

rental fee for all office spaces are fixed for the duration of the lease, and not exposed to Consumer

Price Index fluctuations.

28. Guarantee/Pledged assets

As of 31 December 2021, the land and buildings in Lausanne are pledged to the bank to the

extent of CHF 2,400,000 (2020: CHF 2,400,000) in guarantee of the credit limit granted. As of

December 31, 2021, the credit line is not used.  

29. Other information required by law

In 2020 and 2021, the average number of full-time equivalent employees is more than 50 but

less than 200.

Page 17

30. Comparative figures

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhance

comparability with the current year’s financial statements presentation. As a result, comparative

figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.

The items reclassified are summarised as follows:

 2020

As previously

reported Reclassification
As

restated
 $ $ $

Consolidated balance sheet

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables (Old) 3,149,606 902,784 4,052,390

Prepaid expense (Old) 951,138 (951,138) -

Contract assets (New) - 48,354 48,354

 4,100,744 - 4,100,744

Current liabilities

Trade creditors (Old) 2,348,603 (2,348,603) -

Trade and other payables (New) - 2,093,049 2,093,049

Lease liabilities (New) - 255,554 255,554

Deferred income and accrued expense 2,418,488 (2,418,488) -

Trade and other payables (New) - 829,380 829,380

Contract liabilities (New) - 1,589,108 1,589,108

Loans from third parties (New) - 1,000,000 1,000,000

 4,767,091 1,000,000 5,767,091

Non-Current Liabilities

Other committed funds 1,000,000 (1,000,000) -

Consolidated statement of income and

expenditure

Income

Marketing rights (Old) 6,659,903 (6,659,903) -

Revenue (New) - 6,479,506 6,479,506

Other income (Old) 693,108 180,397 873,505

Olympic fund (Old) 2,750,000 (2,750,000) -

International Olympic Committee

(New) - 2,750,000 2,750,000

Competitions (Old) 2,254,231 (2,254,231) -

Revenue (New) - 2,254,231 2,254,231

High Performance & Development

(Old) 165,416 (165,416) -

Revenue (New) - 14,496 14,496

International Olympic Committee

(New) - 150,920 150,920

Equipment Approval Fees (Old) 1,440,036 (1,440,036) -

Governance & Regulatory Income

(New) - 1,440,036 1,440,036

ITTF Foundation (Old) 772,229 (772,229) -

Revenue (New) - 772,229 772,229

Membership Fees (Old) 33,900 (33,900) -

Page 18

Governance & Regulatory Income

(New) - 33,900 33,900

 14,768,823 - 14,768,823

30. Comparative figures (Continued)

 2020

As previously

reported Reclassification
As

restated

 $ $ $

Expenses

Competitions (Old) 6,268,673 (6,268,673) -

Event and Operating Expenses (New) - 5,568,004 5,568,004

Project Expenses (New) - 97,944 97,944

General & Administrative Expenses (New) - 602,725 602,725

Marketing expenses (Old) 3,651,211 (3,651,211) -

Event and Operating Expenses (New) - 1,506,646 1,506,646

General & Administrative Expenses (New) - 2,144,565 2,144,565

Administration expenses (Old) 3,547,569 (3,547,569) -

Governance and Regulatory Expenses (New) - 134,061 134,061

General & Administrative Expenses (New) - 3,158,821 3,158,821

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (Old) - 254,687 254,687

High Performance & Development (Old) 431,921 (431,921) -

Project Expenses (New) - 60,685 60,685

General & Administrative Expenses (New) - 371,236 371,236

Member Relations (Old) 243,969 (243,969) -

Project Expenses (New) - 112,622 112,622

General & Administrative Expenses (New) - 131,347 131,347

Governance (Old) 395,999 (395,999) -

Governance and Regulatory Expenses (New) - 283,616 283,616

General & Administrative Expenses (New) - 112,383 112,383

Foundation (Old) 589,907 (589,907) -

General & Administrative Expenses (New) - 589,907 589,907

Equipment (Old) 195,689 (195,689) -

Governance and Regulatory Expenses (New) - 92,321 92,321

General & Administrative Expenses (New) - 103,368 103,368

Olympics & Paralympics (Old) 23,585 (23,585) -

Event and Operating Expenses (New) - 23,585 23,585

Foreign Currency Gains and (Losses) (Old) 28,701 (28,701) -

General & Administrative Expenses (New) - 28,701 28,701

 15,377,224 - 15,377,224

The above reclassification did not have any financial implication to last year’s statement of

financial activities and statement of financial position of the Group. Accordingly, the management

did not prepare and present the statement of financial activities and statement of financial position

of the Group as at 1 January 2020.

		2022-11-04T17:37:34+0000
	Jean-Christophe Bodez
	accepted

		2022-11-04T18:21:44+0000
	Michael Ackermann
	accepted